

**City of Winterville**  
**Monday July 22, 2019**  
**5:30 p.m. – City Hall**  
**Called Meeting Minutes**

The Mayor and Council of the City of Winterville met at Winterville City Hall for a called meeting on Monday, July 22, 2019. Mayor Ferrelle called the meeting to order at 5:30 pm. Also present were Councilpersons Mark Farmer, Brenda Keen, Mary Quinn, Gary Snow, and Municipal Clerk Wendy Bond.

The one item of business: After a discussion, Councilperson Farmer move to accept the revised SPLOST 2020 project list totaling \$3,021,000.

The motion was seconded by Councilperson Keen. All votes were in favor.

Having no further business to discuss Councilperson Farmer moved to adjourn at 5:56 pm.

---

Wendy L. Bond  
Municipal City Clerk

**SPLOST2020 FINAL LIST OF PROJECTS approved by Winterville Mayor & Council 7/22/2019**

		Cost	% of Total	Cumulative
Volunteer Fire Department	Fire truck, equipment, other	\$660,000	24%	\$660,000
Police Department	Vehicles, equipment, other	<u>\$335,000</u>	12%	\$995,000
	SUB-TOTAL, PUBLIC SAFETY	\$995,000	36%	
City Arborist	Public Property Improvements	\$100,000	4%	\$1,095,000
Pittard Park	Family Friendly Upgrades & Improvements	\$58,000	2%	\$1,153,000
Tree Commission	Green Space Acquisition	\$150,000	5%	\$1,303,000
Replace Marigold Express	In cooperation with Marigold Festival Board	<u>\$25,000</u>	1%	\$1,328,000
	SUB-TOTAL, QUALITY OF LIFE	\$333,000	12%	
Public Works	Storage Building, Vehicles and Equipment	\$250,000	9%	\$1,578,000
City Hall Improvements	ADA Restrooms; offices, furniture & equipment	\$300,000	11%	\$1,878,000
WCCC & Auditorium	Parking Areas, landscaping, lighting	\$100,000	4%	\$1,978,000
Sustainable Energy Project	Enhanced insulation; HVAC; energy alternatives	\$173,000	6%	\$2,151,000
Center for Community & Culture	Elevator & Second Floor Completion	\$300,000	11%	\$2,451,000
Auditorium	Project Completion	\$330,000	12%	\$2,781,000
Library Expansion	Rooms for reading/research; history; meetings	<u>\$240,000</u>	9%	\$3,021,000
	SUB-TOTAL, FACILITIES & INFRASTRUCTURE	\$1,693,000	61%	
	<b>TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES</b>	<b><u>\$3,021,000</u></b>		